# OP \$590.00 5372871

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM787712

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
M&T Bank		01/22/2021	Chartered Bank: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CCA Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	1099 Wall Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 275	
City:	Lyndhurst	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07071	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5372871	5 MINUTE SPEED WHITENING			
Registration Number:	2514369	PAIN BUST R ULTRA			
Registration Number:	2111841	PAIN BUST R II			
Registration Number:	5654408	BIKINI ZONE			
Registration Number:	3601522	BIKINI ZONE			
Registration Number:	2121231	BIKINI ZONE			
Registration Number:	3191253	BULLET-PROOF STRENGTH			
Registration Number:	5341401	CORE CARE AMERICA			
Registration Number:	1509767	HAIR OFF			
Registration Number:	5167088	LOBE MIRACLE			
Registration Number:	2528184	ONE STEP			
Registration Number:	2606654	PLUS WHITE			
Registration Number:	1678046	PLUS WHITE			
Registration Number:	3259579	PLUS WHITE XTRA			
Registration Number:	2738363	SCAR ZONE			
Registration Number:	3614948	SCAR ZONE			
Registration Number:	4913767	SOLAR SENSE			
Registration Number:	3184546	SPEED WHITENING			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0673

900751115 REEL: 007974 FRAM

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4283250	STAINGUARD
Registration Number:	2776597	SUDDEN CHANGE
Registration Number:	1652847	SUDDEN CHANGE
Registration Number:	3088589	SUNSET CAFE
Registration Number:	1545998	WASH 'N CURL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155695619

**Email:** timothy.pecsenye@blankrome.com

**Correspondent Name:** Timothy D. Pecsenye (156175-00100 F.M.)

Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP

Address Line 2: One Logan Square. 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	156175-00100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0674

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, CCA Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to M&T Bank ("Secured Party") as set forth in a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2021, between Debtor and Secured Party ("Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 22, 2021 at Reel 7167, Frame 0339;

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the trademarks more fully identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Debtor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement are terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given by the Secured Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023.

1

### **SECURED PARTY:**

M&T BANK, a New York banking corporation,

By\_

Karem Rados, Senior Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)

COUNTY OF YOU'L

) ss.:

On the 16th day of February, 2023, before me personally came Karem Rados, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that she is a Senior Vice President of M&T Bank, a New York banking corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of M&T Bank.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: April 23, 2025

Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Timothy A. Byers, Jr., Notary Public York County My Commission Expires April 23, 2025 Commission # 1393989

# SCHEDULE 1

# List of all Trademarks and Trademark Applications

# Trademarks:

Mark	Status	File Date	Application#	Registration Date	Registration#
Blamond BRIGHT OULSH	LIVE	8/15/2018	88079683		
MINUTE' SPEED WHITENING	LIVE			1/9/2018	5372871
PAIN BUST-R ULTRA	LIVE			12/4/2001	2514369
PAIN 多UST•R II	LIVE			11/11/1997	2111841
BIKINI ZONE	LIVE			1/15/2019	5654408
BIKINI ZONE	LIVE			4/7/2009	3601522
BIKINI ZONE	LIVE			12/16/1997	2121231
BULLET-PROOF STRENGTH	LIVE			1/2/2007	3191253
CORE CARE AMERICA	LIVE			11/21/2017	5341401
HAIR OFF	LIVE			10/25/1988	1509767
LOBEMIRACLE	LIVE			3/21/2017	5167088

 $\{Client\ Files/008241/00117/01434901, DOCX; 2\}$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0677

Mark	Status	File Date	Application#	Registration Date	Registration#
ONE STEP	LIVE			1/8/2002	2528184
PLUS WHITE	LIVE			8/13/2002	2606654
PLUS WHITE	LIVE			3/3/1992	1678046
PLUS WHITE XTRA	LIVE			7/3/2007	3259579
SCAR ZONE	LIVE			5/5/2009	4614948
SCAR ZONE	LIVE			7/15/2003	2738363
SOLAR SENSE	LIVE			3/8/2016	4913767
SPEED WHITENING	LIVE			12/12/2006	3184546
STAINGUARD	LIVE			1/29/2013	4283250
SUDDEN CHANGE	LIVE			10/21/2003	2776597
SUDDEN CHANGE	LIVE			8/6/1991	1652847
SUNSET CAFE	LIVE			5/2/2006	3088589
WASH 'N CURLY	LIVE			7/4/1989	1545998

{Client Files/008241/00117/01434901.DOCX;2}

**RECORDED: 02/17/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0678